

1

राष्ट्रीय फैशन टैक्नालॉजी संस्थान वस्त्र मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार सिडको, ईलेक्ट्रोनिक काम्पलेक्स रगरेंट श्रीनगर –191132, जम्मृ क]मीर National Institute of Fashion Technology Ministry of Textiles, Govt. of India SIDCO Electronic Complex Rangreth, Srinagar-191132 J&K

16324/NIFT/Sgr/Admin/OM/Circular/2019/322 .

Dated: 12-10-2020

## Circular

## Subject: Observance of Vigilance Awareness Week 2020 is "Satark Bhart, Samriddh Bharat (Vigilant India, Prosperous India)" in NIFT Srinagar.

Central Vigilance Commission (CVC) has decided to observe Vigilance Awareness Week 2020 from <u>27<sup>th</sup>October to 2<sup>nd</sup>November 2020</u>. A copy of the CVC circular is attached. The central theme of the Vigilance Awareness Week for this year is "Satark Bharat, Samriddh Bharat (Vigilant India, Prosperous India)".

In pursuance of above, following activities shall be conducted by NIFT Srinagar during the Vigilance Awareness Week 2020.

i. Integrity Pledge (e-oath) shall be taken by all officers/teaching faculty/staff at their respective places and would be administered by Director NIFT Srinagar on 27<sup>th</sup>. October, 2020 at 11.00 a.m. (online)

ii. In order to have a productive workforce, NIFT Srinagar has decided to introduce an effective employee monitoring software 'HRapps' for effectively tracking the productivity of employee's activities. This 'HRapps' would be formally *e-launched* by Director NIFT immediately after taking of 'Integrity pledge'.

iii. CVC guidelines have been emphasizing for endeavours to evolve best practices in the area of Preventive Vigilance. As a part of this initiative NIFT Srinagar shall celebrate this week to focus on all pending files and monitor quality disposals on day to day basis. NIFT Srinagar has decided to suitably reward those employees who are successful in disposing of all pending cases on merits.

iv. Accounts Section must display "Satark Bhart, Samriddh Bharat (Vigilant India, Prosperous India)" in the printed pay slips/e-pay slips to be issued for the month of October, 2020.

v. Special lecture by an eminent speaker on 'Vigilant India Prosperous India' shall be held at 11.00 a.m. on  $2^{nd}$  November, 2020.



vi. IT shall display information about observance of Vigilance week 2020 on NIFT Srinagar website <u>http://www.nift.ac.in/srinagar/</u>, besides providing hyperlink to subscribe to e-oath, launching of 'HRápps' and 'Special lecture'. Extensive use of Social media platforms like SMS/e-mail, WhatsApp, Facebook, Twitter, etc. shall be made, for spreading awareness using the hashtag #vigilanceweek2020. These may also be tagged to CVC's Social media accounts @cvcindia (Twitter) and @cvcofindia (facebook).

vii. As desired by the CVC, all the units will conduct the various activities with zeal and enthusiasm to achieve the Commission's objective to eliminate corruption in public life.

viii. During observance of Vigilance week, all are requested to take preventions from COVID-19 as per government guidelines.

This issues with the prior approval of Director NIFT Srinagar.

Enclosed: As above.

OSD-Administration NIFT Srinagar

## Copy for kind information to:-

- 1. Joint Director NIFT Srinagar
- 2. CAC NIFT Srinagar
- 3. All faculty/Staff
- 4. PA to Director for information of Director NIFT Srinagar
- 5. Notice Board
- 6. Website
- 7. File